

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Privacy Matters, a voluntary unincorporated association; and **Parent A**, president of Privacy Matters,

Plaintiffs,

v.

United States Department of Education; John B. King, Jr., in his official capacity as United States Secretary of Education; **United States Department of Justice; Loretta E. Lynch**, in her official capacity as United States Attorney General; and **Independent School District Number 706, State of Minnesota**,

Defendants.

Case No. 0:16-cv-03015-WMW-LIB

Judge Wilhelmina M. Wright
Magistrate Judge Leo I. Brisbois

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 3

 II. Title IX’s Enforcement Process..... 5

 III. Factual and Procedural Background 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Unlikely to Overcome Threshold Defects..... 8

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Their Claims Against Federal Defendants ... 8

 B. The Challenged Guidance Documents Are Not Final Agency Action..... 10

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits 13

 A. The Guidance Documents Are Exempt from Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking
 13

 B. Defendants’ Interpretation Is Consistent with Title IX and Its Regulations 16

 1. Title IX and Its Regulations Are Silent as to How Transgender Students
 Should Be Assigned to Sex-Specific Facilities 17

 2. ED Reasonably Interpreted Its Regulations Consistent with Title IX’s
 Mandate of Equal Educational Opportunities 23

 C. Defendants’ Interpretation Does Not Violate the Spending Clause 30

 D. ED’s Interpretation Does Not Force Schools to Violate Title IX..... 33

 E. Defendants’ Actions Do Not Violate Students’ Fundamental Rights to Privacy
 36

 III. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied the Other Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction
 40

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... 20

Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin., 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 16

Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. OSHA, 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 12

AT&T Co. v. E.E.O.C., 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 10

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 17, 23

Aviva Sports, Inc. v. Fingerhut Direct Marketing, Inc., 2010 WL 2131007 (D. Minn. May 25, 2010)..... 40

Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Ed., 470 U.S. 656 (1985)..... 31

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 10

Brannum v. Overton Cnty. Sch. Bd., 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008) 40

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979) 32

Carcaño v. McCrory, 2016 WL 4508192 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 26, 2016)..... 17

Chavez v. Martinez, 538 U.S. 760 (2003) 37

Christensen v. Cnty. of Boone, 483 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2007). 39

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)..... 23

Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust, 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985) 41

City of L.A. v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 40

City of Timber Lake v. Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe, 10 F.3d 554 (8th Cir.1993)..... 29

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno, 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) 41

Cornish v. Dudas, 540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008) 41

Cruzan v. Special School District # 1, 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) 35

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 11

Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Ed., 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 24, 31, 33, 34

Diaz v. Pan American World Airways, Inc., 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971) 34

Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 15

Dixon v. Tanksley, 94 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (E.D. Mo. 2015) 37

Doe v. Luzerne County, 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011) 38

Doe v. Miller, 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 37

Doe v. Ohio State Univ., 136 F. Supp. 3d 854 (S.D. Ohio 2016)..... 37, 38

Doe v. Perry Comm. Sch. Dist., 316 F. Supp. 2d 809 (S.D. Iowa 2004) 35

Dronenburg v. Zech, 741 F.2d 1388 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 38

Eagle v. Morgan, 88 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1996) 38

Eich v. Bd. of Regents, 350 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 35

Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co., 653 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1981) 33

G.G. v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd., 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) passim

Gelco Corp. v. Coniston Partners, 811 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1987) 8

Glenn v. Brumby, 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 26

Hadley-Mem’l Hosp. v. Kynard, 981 F. Supp. 690 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 12

Hathaway v. Runyon, 132 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1997) 35

Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. College, 2016 WL 4039703 (7th Cir. 2016) 28

Hoctor v. USDA, 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 14

Holloway v. Arthur Anderson, 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 28

Hubbard Feeds, Inc. v. Animal Feed Supplement, Inc., 182 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 40

Hunter v. United Parcel Service, Inc., 697 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2012) 28

In re Scott County Master Docket, 672 F. Supp. 1152 (D. Minn. 1987) 36

Iowa League of Cities v. EPA, 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 16

Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker, 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) 8, 9

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Ed., 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 24, 30, 31

Jim C. v. United States, 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) 32

K.C. 1986 Ltd. Partnership v. Reade Mfg., 472 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 29

LeGrand v. Area Resources for Comm. & Human Servs., 394 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2005)
..... 34, 35

Locke v. United States, 215 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D.S.D. 2002) 29

McKenzie v. Bowen, 787 F.2d 1216 (8th Cir. 1986) 14

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010) 8, 9

Moran v. Clarke, 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002) 36

N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 6

Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 32

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy, 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 12

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 42

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Svcs., Inc., 523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... passim

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 31

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990) 21

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) 14, 15

Planned Parenthood of Minnesota, Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action, 558 F.2d 861 (8th
Cir. 1977) 41

Poe v. Leonard, 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 38

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989) 26, 27, 29

Radtke v. Misc. Drivers & Helpers Union Local No. 683 Health, Welfare, Eye & Dental Fund, 867 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Minn. 2012)..... 18, 19, 27

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 37

Riley v. St. Louis Cnty., 153 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 1998) 36, 37, 38

Rogers v. City of Little Rock, 152 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 38

Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs., No. 14-cv-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015)..... 27, 28

Sackett v. EPA, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)..... 11

Saldana v. Lahm, 2013 WL 5658233 (D. Neb. Oct. 11, 2013)..... 41

Schroer v. Billington, 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008) 23

Schwenk v. Hartford, 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 26, 27, 28

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp., 514 U.S. 87 (1995) 14

Singleton v. Cecil, 176 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 36

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 US. 134 (1944)..... 25

Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) 26, 27, 28

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 21

Sommers v. Budget Marketing, Inc., 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982) 27, 28, 29

South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 32, 33

Stanley v. Cottrell, Inc., 784 F.3d 454 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 22

Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co., 564 U.S. 50 (2011) 23

Texas v. United States, No. 7:16-cv-54, 2016 WL 4426495 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016) 2, 17, 21, 22

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 11

Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc., 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) 28

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc., 513 U.S. 64 (1994) 21

Van Wyhe v. Reisch, 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009) 32, 33

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995) 40

Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr., 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006) 28

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 36, 39

Watkins, Inc. v. Lewis, 346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003) 7, 40

Weiler v. Purkett, 137 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 1998) (en banc) 36

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1, No. 16-cv-943 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 22, 2016)
 17

York v. Story, 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1953) 38

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 39

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 passim

20 U.S.C. § 1682 3, 5, 6

20 U.S.C. § 1683 6

20 U.S.C. § 1686 17

29 U.S.C. § 705 21

42 U.S.C. § 12211 21

42 U.S.C. § 13925 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 26

5 U.S.C. § 553 13

5 U.S.C. § 704 10

Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 61
 20

Regulatory Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 54.400..... 3
 28 C.F.R. § 54.410..... 3
 34 C.F.R. § 100.10..... 6
 34 C.F.R. § 100.7..... 5
 34 C.F.R. § 100.8..... 5, 6
 34 C.F.R. § 106.31..... 3, 24
 34 C.F.R. § 106.33..... passim
 34 C.F.R. § 106.71..... 5
Lusardi v. Dep’t of the Army, 2015 WL 1607756 (E.E.O.C. Apr. 1, 2015) 25
 Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Final Bulletin for Agency Good Guidance Practices, 72 Fed.
 Reg. 3432 (Jan. 25, 2007) 4

Other Authorities

Am. Heritage Dictionary (1973)..... 18
 Christine Michelle Duffy, *The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and the
 Rehabilitation Act of 1973, in GENDER IDENTITY AND SEXUAL ORIENTATION
 DISCRIMINATION IN THE WORKPLACE: A PRACTICAL GUIDE* (Christine Michelle Duffy
 ed. Bloomberg BNA 2014) 19
 E.S. Smith et al., *The Transsexual Brain—A Review of Findings on the Neural Basis of
 Transsexualism*, 59 NEUROSCIENCE AND BIOBEHAVIORAL REVIEWS (Dec. 2015)..... 19
 Edwards, Elliott & Levy, *Federal Standards of Review* (2d ed. 2013)..... 12
 Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1970) 18
 Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1971)..... 18
